
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of                                   

Cabinet 
 
To: Councillors Williams (Chair), Crisp, Cunningham-Cross, 

Levene, Looker, Simpson-Laing (Vice-Chair) and 
Steward 
 

Date: Tuesday, 6 January 2015 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00 pm on Thursday 8 January 2015. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 



 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Monday 5 January 2015.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
“Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

3. Forward Plan   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward 

Plan for the next two Cabinet meetings. 
 

4. Equalities Scrutiny Review Final Report   (Pages 7 - 40) 
 This report presents the final report from the Equalities 

Scrutiny Review, undertaken to help the authority to achieve 
excellence level for the Equality Framework for Local 
Government, and asks Cabinet to approve the 
recommendations arising from the review. 

 

 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

5. "A Fairer York" - Progress on developing York's 
Equality Scheme  (Pages 41 - 100) 

 

 This report explains the approach being taken and progress 
being made, on behalf of the Fairness and Equalities Board, 
to develop a new equality plan, “A Fairer York,” for the city 
covering the period 2015-17.Cabinet are asked to note the 
proposed implementation of the plan. 
 

6. Implementation of Budget Savings on Council Funded 
Local Bus Services  (Pages 101 - 148) 

 

 This report outlines proposals for the withdrawal and/or 
amendments to local bus services put forward to meet a 
saving of £200,000, for the 2015/16 financial year, required as 
part of the Council’
[...]
ithin their wards  
 

Review Recommendations  
 
4. In November 2014, the Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee 

considered the review findings presented in the final report at Appendix 1 
and endorsed the Task Group’s draft recommendations listed below:   

 
i. Feedback from consultation to be taken into account as part of the 

ongoing work to update the Council’s website 
 
ii. New Councillor Induction to include ward demographics / profiles 

and information on the Joint Service Needs Assessment at ward 
level 

 
iii. Members training on corporate equalities and at ward level to be 

mandatory. 
 

iv. Member Training to be provided on Community Impact 
Assessments (CIAs) 

 
v. Consideration to be given to improving CYC communication, 

including better use of Community Hubs, use of other organisations 
communication tools, and University Community Groups 

 
vi Equality Advisory Group (EAG) to consider its membership to 

ensure it properly reflects all of York’s Communities of Identity and 
identify improvements in the way it engages with those 

Page 8



 

Communities, recognising that the organisations currently involved 
do not represent all of the COIs in the city. 

 
vii. Facilities to be provided in the lobby area of West Offices to enable 

improved access to information for, and greater participation by 
members of the public.  

 
Council Plan 2011-15 
 

5. This review supports the Council’s corporate priorities of building strong 
communities and protecting vulnerable people. 

 
Options  

6. Having considered the final report at Appendix 1 and its associated 
annexes, Cabinet may choose to amend and/or approve, or reject the 
recommendations arising from the review as set out in paragraph 5 
above. 

 
 Implications & Risk Management 

7. The implications and risks associated with the recommendations above 
are detailed in paragraphs 53-55 of the review final report at Appendix 1. 
 

 Recommendations 

8. Having considered the final r
[...]
ups, Meet the 

Director 
• Strategy e.g. Fairness & Equality Board, , Without Walls, Fairness 

Leadership Group 
• Support & Quality Profiling and Monitoring  - from the Teams who 

facilitate the channel e.g. Communities & Equalities, Overview & 
Scrutiny 
 

50. They recognised that not all the engagement tools would be suitable for 
every community group but that offering and better advertising the range 
of ways to engage, would help BME community groups and individuals to 
identify a method that best suited their needs. 

 
51. Objective (iv) - Equalities Training for Councillors 

Since the last local election in May 2011access to equalities training has 
been limited to an ‘Equalities and Human Rights Workshop’ run as part 
of the Council’s induction programme for new Councillors.  Whilst this 
was aimed at new Councillors, all 47 were given the opportunity to 
participate.  In addition, during municipal year 2011/12 Councillors could 
choose to access an online course in Equalities through this Council’s 
membership of the online ‘Modern Cllr’ training programme.  In 2012/13 
the Council’s membership lapsed and no equalities training has since 
been included in the annual core training programme. 
 

52. The Task Group agreed that the only way to ensure the uptake of 
equality training would be to make it mandatory.  Suitable equalities 
training for Councillors would need to be identified so that it could be 
recommended to the Member Steering Group. 
 
Review Recommendations 
 

53. In light of their findings, the Task Group made the following 
recommendations, which were subsequently endorsed by the Corporate 
& Scrutiny Management Committee on 12 November 2014: 

Page 22



 

i. Feedback from consultation to be taken into account as part of the 
ongoing work to update the Council’s website 

 
ii. New Councillor Induction to include ward demographics / profiles 

and information on the Joint Service Needs Assessment at ward 
level 

 
iii. Members training on corporate equalities and at ward level to be 

mandatory. 
 

iv. Member Training to be provided on Community Impact 
Assessments (CIAs) 

 
v. Consideration to be given to improving CYC communication, 

including better use of Community Hubs, use of other organisations 
communication tools, and University Community Groups 

 
vi EAG to consider its membership to ensure it properly reflects all of 

York’s Communities of Identity and identify improvements in the way 
it engages with those Communities, recognising that the 
organisations currently involved do not represent all of the COIs in 
the city. 

 
vii. Facilities to be provided in the lobby area of West Offices to enable 

improved access to information for, and greater participation by 
members of the public.  

 
Council Plan 2011-15 
 

54. This review supports the Council’s corporate priorities of building strong 
communities and protecting vulnerable people. 
 

Implications 

55. Legal - This review will support the Council in achieving its legal and 
moral duties to promote equality of opportunity and better enable it to be 
sensitive to the diverse needs for local services within its communities.   

 
56. Equalities - Under the Equality Act 2010 the council has responsibilities 

to promote equalities as a provider of services, as a democratic body 
which is representative of all interests in the community, as a major 
employer and as a community leader. Councillors in their leadership role 
therefore have responsibility in establishing a strong vision for equality 
and improving equality outcomes. 

Page 23



 

 
57. All of the recommendations could be accomplished within existing 

Financial  and HR implications and there are no other known 
implications. 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552054 
 

Andrew Docherty 
AD ITT & Governance 
 
 

Report Approved  Date 31 November  2014 

S
[...]
 specific duties which came into law in 2011. In 

Page 46



 

summary, those subject to the equality duty must, in the 
exercise of their functions, have due regard to the need to: 

a. Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and 
victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the Act. 

b. Advance equality of opportunity between people who share 
a protected characteristic and those who do not. 

c. Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not. 

The Act explains that having due regard for advancing equality 
involves: 

 Removing or minimising disadvantages suffered by people 
due to their protected characteristics. 

 Taking steps to meet the needs of people from protected 
groups where these are different from the needs of other 
people. 

 Encouraging people from protected groups to participate in 
public life or in other activities where their participation is 
disproportionately low 

 Crime and Disorder – There are no direct crime and disorder 
implications, although the plan will address areas which seek to 
improve the city’s response to Hate Crime and discrimination 
under the Equality Act 2010 

 Information Technology (IT) - There are no IT implications 

 Property – There are no property implications 

Risk Management 
 

27. No known risks 
 

 Recommendations 

28. Members are asked to note the progress made and the proposed 
way forward, and for a future Member Decision on whether the 
Council will sign up to the plan. 

Reason: To allow work to continue, on behalf of the Fairness and 
Equalities Board, in pursuit of A Fairer York. 

Page 47



 

Contact Details 

Author: Cabinet Member and Chief Officer 
responsible for the report: 

Will Boardman 
Strategy and Policy Group 
Manager (People and 
Neighbourhoods)  
Office of the Chief 
Executive 
Tel No. 553412 
 

Cllr Linsay Cunningham-Cross, Cabinet 
Member for Health and Community 
Engagement 
 
Sally Burns 
Director of Communities and N
[...]
forms 

Worse   

P
age 100



 

  

 
   

 

Cabinet 

 

      6 January 2015 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning & Economic 
Development 

Implementation of Budget Savings on Council Funded Local Bus 
Services 

 Summary 

1.   City of York Council procures local bus services to operate at times of 
the day (or week), or in parts of the Authority area, where no 
commercially viable bus service exists.  Where commercial services do 
exist (i.e. those that are operated by private companies but are neither 
contracted nor funded by the local authority), the Council engages with 
the operators with the aim of enhancing service.  

2.   As part of the budget process for financial year 2015/16, the Council 
determined in February 2014 that a saving of £200,000 was required to  
be made in the subsidy provided for local bus services. 

3.  This report outlines those services which will be withdrawn or amended 
to meet the required saving. Further, given the current budgetary 
pressures the Council faces for 2015/16 and beyond, the report offers the 
Cabinet Members the option to realise an additional £47,000 reduction to 
the subsidised local bus budget. This would require an amendment to the 
Council’s long established criteria for the funding of bus services. 

4.   Should the Cabinet decide not to reduce local bus service expenditure, 
equivalent savings will need to be found from elsewhere. 

 Recommendation 

5.   The Cabinet is recommended to approve option A, to reduce the 
supported bus budget by £212,094 in light of the February 2014 
approved budget and to implement the resulting reductions in service. 

Page 101 Agenda Item 6



Reason: The Council has agreed to this level of saving. Withdrawal of 
the services outlined in this report will enable the savings to be realised 
without requiring an alteration to the Council’s criteria for the provision of 
subsidy support for local bus services. 

6.   The Cabinet is also recommended to consi
[...]
 commercially 
operated services.  There is, as ever, a risk that the Council may be asked 
to consider providing support for services which are currently operated 
without public funding. 

19.  In addition to the bus operators, consultation has also been undertaken with 
the Council’s School services team to ensure that consideration is given to 
the need for children to be able to get to their place of education.  Some 
concern was expressed at the proposed withdrawal of the St Wilfrid’s 
primary school diversion from route 19.  Given the numbers using this 
service, however, it does not warrant continued financial support when set 
against the criteria for the subsidy of local bus services. 

20. Applying the current subsidy criteria identified in Option A provides £212k in 
cost reductions.  The savings required by Full Council in February 2014, 
which were agreed following a period of public consultation, will therefore be 
delivered.Comprehensive information will be provided to assist those 
communities impacted by the changes in advance of their implementation 
from April 2015. 

21. The Cabinet may wish to consider public consultation on the proposal to 
consider changing the bus subsidy criteria with the additional resulting 
savings (Option B). As outlined at paragraph 48, this might include the 
strengthening of the criteria to ensure that subsidised services are 

Page 106



considered within the context of the whole bus network. Greater 
consideration could be given to what alternative bus service provision would 
remain were services to be withdrawn in any particular area. 

Options 

22. Option A – to deliver £212k of savings to the local bus budget in 2015/16 
applying the established bus subsidy criteria with the exception of Route 21 
which is subject to decisions in adjacent authorities and for which a further 
decision will be taken next year.  

23. Option B - alter the Council’s established criteria for the provision of bus 
service support a
[...]
d withdrawal of service 27Map Notes:
Author: City of York CouncilDate:  16/10/2014

P
age 145



This page is intentionally left blank



Route 36
 (c) Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100020818 

0 520 1,040 1,560 2,080 2,600
Metres

Proposed withdrawal of route 36Map Notes:
Author: City of York CouncilDate:  16/10/2014

P
age 147



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Cabinet          6 January 2015 
 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Tourism 
 
Disposal of the Theatre Royal to the York Conservation Trust 

Summary 

1. This report sets out a proposal to dispose of the Theatre Royal to the 
York Conservation Trust (YCT) for a nominal sum in order to ensure 
that the necessary repairs can be undertaken to the Theatre to 
support its’ major refurbishment programme. This will also protect the 
Council from a long term repairs and maintenance liability for a listed 
building. 

Background 

2. One of the key principles for the asset review of all council property 
and land agreed by Cabinet in November 2012 was to identify 
opportunities to reduce the ongoing repairs and maintenance costs of 
the council’s assets and explore how the Councils assets can be used 
to support other Council projects and priorities. 

3. The Theatre Royal is currently in the first year of a 25 year lease to the 
York Citizens Theatre Trust at an annual rent of £27,250 with a 2 year 
rent free period during the refurbishment, to reflect that fact that the 
theatre will not be fully commercially operational during that period. 
CYC remain responsible for external and structural repairs and 
maintenance. The building is in poor condition and requires significant 
immediate investment to address urgent repairs, particularly on the 
roof. The immediate repairs are estimated at around £320k with 
significant further works needed in coming years to ensure the 
ongoing safety and condition of this important historic building and to 

[...]
E are 

understandably unwilling to fund the substantial refurbishment works 
when the building is in an inadequate state of repair and such works 
could be subject to damage from risk from water ingress. The 
Theatre’s long term business case depends on these works and they 
have approached the Council as their landlord to put the building into 
order and undertake our legal responsibilities under the lease. 
 

Options and analysis 

   
12. Given the financial pressures upon CYC, a range of alternatives have 

been explored and they are set out below. 
 

Option 1 – Retain and undertake capital repairs to the Theatre Royal 
 
Option 2 - Dispose of the Theatre Royal on the open market 
 
Option 3 – Dispose of the Theatre Royal to York Conservation Trust 
 

13. It is the responsibility of the Council to ensure it receives best value 
from the disposal of all its land and buildings.  In this case, given the 
fact that there is a long lease on the building which would make any 
disposal conditional,  obtaining this best value can achieved by :-  

 

 Open market sale with conditions – the asset would be placed on the 
market with the existing 25 year lease as a Theatre. All offers would 
then be considered both on price and the strength of tenure of the 
sitting tenant. 

 Direct negotiations with one party – this method is used when the 
other party has an interest in the property – i.e. a current tenant – or 

Page 152



there is a very good economic and financial reason for dealing directly 
with them.  These other parties are known as ‘special purchasers’ or 
‘particular buyers.’  Disposal by this method is permitted as long as an 
independent valuation is carried out by a firm of chartered surveyors 
showing that market value has been obtained.   

Option 1 – Retain and repair 
 

14. This would require an immediate capital commitment of £320k which is 
not budgeted for.  
  

15. As refurbishment work commences it is highly likely that further urgent 
works 
[...]
 best value on land sales 
or obtain the Secretary of State’s consent to the disposal. This duty to 
achieve the best consideration which is reasonably obtainable is 
contained in section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972. The 
Council is under no duty to dispose of land through particular means 

Page 155



such as through open marketing.  A failure to market does though 
increase the risk of a sale being challenged. However, the Courts 
though have said that a breach of section 123 is only likely to be found 
if: 

 
“the council has (a) failed to take proper advice or (b) failed to follow 
proper advice for reasons which cannot be justified or (c) although 
following proper advice, followed advice which was so plainly 
erroneous that in accepting it the council must have known, or at least 
ought to have known, that it was acting unreasonably." 

   
 Similarly a sale at less than market value can give rise to European 
state aid issues. 
 
In this case the valuation evidence provides a proper basis for the 
recommendations. 

 
Equalities - There are no equalities implications arising from the 
disposal. YCTT will continue to provide the service set out in the 
service level agreement with the Council which includes a requirement 
to ensure the building is fully accessible and to raise the quality of the 
facilities and programmes provided for all audiences. 
 
Human Resources – no implications 
 

Risk Management 

26. Disposal of the Theatre would remove the long term risk of increasing 
repairs and maintenance liabilities. 

Recommendations 

27. That Cabinet agrees to dispose of the Theatre Royal for £1 to York 
Conservation Trust to lease to York Citizens Theatre Trust and to 
reduce the commercial income budget by £23,000 pa. from 2015/16. 

 Reason:  To ensure the long term operation of the Theatre Royal and 
remove ongoing financial repairs and maintenance liabilities for the 
Council. 

 

 

 

Page 156



Contact Details 

Author: Cabinet Member a
[...]
vacant possession.  
 
I am subsequently instructed to comment on the value of the property in the 
event that the Tenant’s works are not completed.   
 
For this purpose I must assume that the market rent of the property will be 
reduced to reflect a reduction in revenue, and therefore profit, to the Tenant by 
not having the benefit of the improvements contained in the Tenant’s Works. 
 
In the absence of an appraisal to assess the market rent of the property in the 
absence of the Tenant’s Works, it is not possible to specify the value of the 
property under these circumstances, save to say that such reduction would be of 
a significant sum perhaps in the range of 15% to 25% of the valuation set out 
above. 
 

 

Page 162


	Agenda
	3 Forward Plan
	4 Equalities Scrutiny Review Final Report
	Appendix 1 Final Report
	Annex A - Mock Peer Assessment Extract
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D
	Annex E
	Annex F

	5 "A Fairer York" - Progress on developing York's Equality Scheme
	Annex A - Consultation
	Annex B - Economic Wellbeing Qtr 2
	Annex C - Learning and Educational Wellbeing Qtr2
	Annex D - Health and Wellbeing Qtr 2
	Annex E - Community Wellbeing Qtr2

	6 Implementation of Budget Savings on Council Funded Local Bus Services
	Annex A (a) - CIAform
	Annex A (b) CIAform Option B
	10 map
	14 map
	16A map
	19 map
	Current 20 map
	Proposed 20 map
	21 map
	27 map
	36 map

	7 Disposal of the Theatre Royal to the York Conservation Trust
	THEATRE ROYAL Valuation Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Cabinet
Date 6 January 2015
Present Councillors Williams (Chair), Crisp,

Cunningham, Levene, Looker, Simpson-
Laing (Vice-Chair) and Steward

In attendance Councillors Merrett, Richardson and Watson

75.

76.

Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests,
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may
have in respect of business on the agenda.

Councillor Looker declared a personal non prejudicial interest in
relation to agenda item 7 (Disposal of the Theatre Royal to the
York Conservation Trust) as a patron of the York Theatre Royal.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme
and that three Members of Council had also requested to speak
on items, details of which are set out below:

Disposal of the Theatre Royal to the York Conservation
Trust

Liz Wilson, Chief Executive of the York Theatre Trust spoke in
support of the disposal of the Theatre Royal to the Trust. She
referred to the history of and the investment required to the
building. As a not for profit organisation, she confirmed that the
Trust would ensure funding to maintain its heritage for the city
and secure the buildings future.

Philip Thake, spoke as Chief Executive of the York
Conservation Trust with reference to disposal of the building to
the Trust. In particular to the generous offer made by the Trust,
owing to the poor condition of the building and the urgent



77.

78.

repairs required to the roof. He also referred to the Theatre’s ten
year wish list which could be brought forward if disposal to the
Trust was agreed.

Cllr Watson questioned details of the 25 year lease to the York
Citizen’s Theatre Trust and the CYC contribution to fund the
refurbishment and improvement of the Theatre. He expressed
concern at the state of the building and questioned whether the
Council would still provide grants to the Theatre following its
sale.

Implementation of Budget Savings on Council Funded
Local Bus Services

Cllr Merrett spoke as one of the Micklegate Ward members,
regarding the effects of budget savings proposals on local bus
services which served his ward. In particular to the number of
elderly residents who depended on these services and to the
Sunday services used by church goers and shop workers. He
asked Cabinet to look at the use of marketing, particularly in
relation to a campaign to ‘use it or lose it’ for all the services that
would be affected by these cuts.

ClIr Richardson also spoke against the proposed cuts to bus
services across the city. In relation to his rural ward he
highlighted the effects on residents in gaining access to the city.
He pointed out that, whilst the authority were promoting iTravel,
they were also proposing to cut services. He also referred to
advertising issues in respect of bus timetables, in particular
relating to Service 14.

Forward Plan

Members received and noted details of those items on the
Forward Plan for the next two Cabinet meetings, at the time the
agenda was published.

Equalities Scrutiny Review Final Report

Consideration was given to the final report and
recommendations, set out below, from the Equalities Scrutiny
Review. The review’s aim had been to encourage wider
involvement in the Council’s democratic traditions by raising
awareness across York’s Communities of Identity, particularly
those with protected characteristics under the 2010 Equality Act.



Review Recommendations:

Vi

Vil.

Feedback from consultation to be taken into account
as part of the ongoing work to update the Council’s
website

New Councillor Induction to include ward
demographics / profiles and information on the Joint
Service Needs Assessment at ward level #

Members training on corporate equalities and at ward
level to be mandatory.

Member Training to be provided on Community Impact
Assessments (CIAs) *

Consideration to be given to improving CYC
communication, including better use of Community
Hubs, use of other organisations communication tools,
and University Community Groups >

Equality Advisory Group (EAG) to consider its
membership to ensure it properly reflects all of York’s
Communities of Identity and identify improvements in
the way it engages with those Communities,
recognising that the organisations currently involved do
not represent all of the COls in the city. *

Facilities to be provided in the lobby area of West
Offices to enable improved access to information for,
and greater participation by members of the public. ”

As both CliIr Potter, as Chair of the Task Group appointed to
carry out the review and Clir Galvin, as Chair of the Corporate &
Scrutiny Management Committee, the parent committee, had
been unable to attend the meeting, the Cabinet Member
presented the report. She expressed her support for the work of
the Task Group and its important role in understanding the
barriers to involvement. She also expressed her support for
further Member training on equalities and community impact
assessments.

Following further discussion, it was



79.

Resolved: That having considered the final report and annexes
of the Equalities Scrutiny Review, Cabinet approve
the recommendations as set out above and at
paragraph 4 of the report.

Reason: To conclude the Scrutiny Review in line with CYC
Scrutiny procedures and protocols.

Action Required

1. Update of Council website to take account of
feedback from consultation during Equalities

Scrutiny Review. RG
2&3. Provide mandatory Members corporate

equality training and & include new Councillor

Induction training on ward demographics etc DS

4. Arrange Member training on CIA's. MB

5. Consider improvement to CYC communication in

light of findings of Review. MB, CC
6. To consider membership of EAG to ensure it

represents all of York's Communities of Identity. CC

7. Examine facilities for improved access to

information in West Offices entrance. PS

"A Fairer York" - Progress on developing York's Equality
Scheme

Members considered a report which set out details of the
approach being taken and progress being made towards
developing a new equality plan — “A Fairer York” for the city
covering the period 2015-17.

The report outlined the consultation work undertaken and the
groups involved, at Annex A, and the resulting list of priorities
and the indicators that would underpin them at Annexes B to E.
The plan would be owned by the Fairness and Equalities Board
and it was anticipated that it would be completed in February for
sign off by the Board. A public launch of the plan would be
carried out for maximum impact with monitoring based on
outcomes through the equality indicators.

The Cabinet Member confirmed her support for the plan which,
despite its challenges, would provide meaningful priorities to
highlight the areas in which the city could improve and an action
plan of activities to ensure the city become a fairer place for all.



80.

Resolved: That Cabinet note progress made and the proposed
way forward in relation to York’s Equality Scheme,
and that there will be a future Member Decision on
whether the Council will sign up to the plan.

Reason: To allow work to continue, on behalf of the Fairness
and Equalities Board, in pursuit of A Fairer York.

Implementation of Budget Savings on Council Funded
Local Bus Services

Members considered a report which outlined a list of Council
funded bus services which it was proposed to withdraw/amend,
in order to meet the £200k saving required to the subsidy
provided for local bus services, as part of the 2015/16 budget
process.

Although some cost reductions had been made, following
detailed discussions with the City’s bus operators, the majority
of the budgetary reductions had however to be found through
service withdrawals or reductions. Each of the service
reductions/revisions and their associated savings were reported
at paragraphs 24 to 51 and at Table 2.

The report asked Cabinet to approve Option A, below to reduce
the supported bus budget by £212,094 in order to implement the
resulting reductions in service.

Option A — to deliver £212k of savings to the local bus budget in
2015/16 applying the established bus subsidy criteria with the
exception of Route 21 which is subject to decisions in adjacent
authorities and for which a further decision will be taken next
year.

Option B - alter the Council’s established criteria for the
provision of bus service support and to deliver a total of £247k
of savings to the local bus budget in 2015/16.

The Chair thanked Officers for their comprehensive report in
response to the savings request made at the budget Council
meeting in February 2014. He acknowledged the effects of
these proposals on elderly and vulnerable residents and to the
Council’s sustainable transport agenda, highlighting the need for
improved marketing of the services and work with partners. He
therefore confirmed that, having heard the representations, he
would not support the proposed reductions and route changes



81.

recommended although alternative savings would be required
elsewhere. He then moved and it was

Resolved: That Cabinet agree:

(1) Not to make the recommended budget savings in
relation to the withdrawal/reduction of bus routes;

(i)  To undertake consultation on the criteria used for the
funding of subsidised bus services:; -

(i)  That the Director of City and Environmental Services, in
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport,
Planning & Economic Development, be delegated
authority to make alternative efficiencies in services
which does not involve the withdrawal of any bus
routes. That thereafter any remaining shortfall be dealt
with by the Director of CBSS in the annual Budget
process. %

Reason: In order to retain existing services and provide
transport for residents in areas where local bus
operators are unable or unwilling to provide bus
services commercially.

Action Required

1. Undertake consultation on criteria. AB
2. To find alternative efficiencies in services in
conjunction with the Cabinet Member. SCT, IF

Disposal of the Theatre Royal to the York Conservation
Trust

Members considered a report which set out proposals for
disposal of the Theatre Royal to the York Conservation Trust for
the nominal sum of £1, in order to ensure that necessary repairs
were undertaken to the Theatre to support its major
refurbishment programme.

The proposal had arisen from the Council’s asset review,
undertaken to examine opportunities to reduce the ongoing
repairs and maintenance cost of the Council’s assets in order to
support other projects. Whilst the Theatre had been successful
in securing funding for a programme of refurbishment and
improvement, the building was in poor condition and the



majority funder, Arts Council England, were unwilling to fund the
works whilst the building was in a poor state of repair.

In answer to earlier questions, Members confirmed that the
Theatre had signed a 25 year lease with the York Citizen’s
Theatre Trust in September 2014, in order to access grant
monies. It was also confirmed that the authority would continue
to appoint Members on to the Theatre Trust and provide grant
funding.

Members expressed their full support for the proposals,
highlighting York Conservation Trusts excellent record in the
maintenance of buildings and confirming that it was felt that the
disposal was in the best interests of the city.

Consideration was then given to the following options:

Option 1 — Retain and undertake capital repairs to the Theatre
Royal

Option 2 - Dispose of the Theatre Royal on the open market

Option 3 — Dispose of the Theatre Royal to York Conservation
Trust

Resolved: That Cabinet agrees to dispose of the Theatre
Royal, York for £1 to York Conservation Trust to
lease to York Citizens Theatre Trust and to reduce
the commercial income budget by £23,000 pa from
2015/16. *

Reason: To ensure the long term operation of the Theatre
Royal and remove ongoing financial repairs and
maintenance liabilities for the Council.

Action Required
1. Proceed with disposal. TC, CC




Clir D Williams, Chair
[The Meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.20 pm].



